


**NEW 132 KV OVERHEAD LINE CONNECTION FROM  
LLANDINAM WIND FARM TO WELSHPOOL  
UPDATED ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT  
ERRATA  
DECEMBER 2013**

<b>Chapter</b>	<b>Para / Table / Figure No.</b>	<b>Description of Correction</b>	<b>Comment</b>
<b>Chapter 1</b>	1.3.5 sentence 2	Insert 'consent' after '...after s37' and before 'has been...' to read The corridor provides a tolerance for adjusting the detailed alignment of the proposed overhead line and the position of wood pole structures after s37 <u>consent</u> has been secured.	Typographical error
	1.4.8 final sentence	Replace 04b with 04a	Typographical error
<b>Chapter 2</b>	Figure 2.2	Delete reference to '[Bryn Titli – Operational]'	Correction – Bryn Titli wind farm formed part of the baseline, not a proposed wind farm under cumulative scenario 3
<b>Chapter 4</b>	4.1.6 sentence 2	Delete 'would be' between 'hedgerows' and 'removed within' to read 'In practise, this means for example that hedgerows <del>would be</del> removed within the construction corridor...'	Typographical error
	4.2.32 & 4.2.33	Delete 'Camland' replace with 'Camlad'	Typographical error
	4.2.35 sentence 3	Delete 'to' after '...turns to the north...' to read 'Just south-east of Edderton Dingle, the line route turns to the north, <del>to</del> and runs towards the A490, to the south-east of Mount Pleasant.	Typographical error
<b>Chapter 5</b>	5.3.2	Reference to Electricity Act s9 in para 5.3.2 means section 9 (efficient, co-ordinated and economical system)	For reasons of clarification
	5.3.3	Reference to Electricity Act s9 in para 5.3.3 means Schedule 9 (have regard to amenity etc.)	For reasons of clarification
<b>Chapter 6</b>	Paragraph 6.3.7 (line1)	Replace 'National Planning Policy Framework' with 'Planning Policy Wales'	Correction

Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
	Paragraph 6.4.8 (line 3)	Replace 'Appendix 04b' with 'Appendix 04a'	Typographical error
	Paragraph 6.5.1 line 3	Replace 'Appendix 07b' with 'Appendix 07d'	Typographical error
	Paragraph 6.6.47 (line 5)	Replace 'National' with 'Regional'	Correction - Kerry Ridgeway is incorrectly referred to as a national rather than regional trail
	Paragraph 6.6.55 (line 3)	Replace 'medium-high' with 'medium'	Correction - As noted in Paragraph 6.6.53, the wider landscape of LCA M31 is considered medium
	Paragraph 6.6.60 (line1)	Replace 'entering' by 'exiting'	Correction
	Paragraph 6.6.72 (text box)	Delete text in box and replace with the following text:  'Medium-high due to the potential discordance with the grain of the landscape, the scenic quality, few intrusive features and potential views from the Severn Valley and Llandyssil Valley near Court Calmore.'	Text from the preceding box was inadvertently copied across into the 6.6.72 text box
	Table 6.10A (Viewpoint 07*)	Replace 'Significant' with 'Significance'	Typographical error
	Paragraph 6.7.65 (line 4)	Replace 35m with 'approximately 35m'	Amended as the quoted distance is approximate
	Paragraph 6.7.83 (line 1)	Replace ' would be by vegetation' with 'would be substantially screened by vegetation'	Typographical error
	Table 6.12 (Edderton Hall)	Replace 'Negligible' with 'Low'	Correction - Viewpoint 77 in front of Edderton Hall identifies the magnitude of change as being low.
	6.8.29	Delete paragraph 6.8.29	The identified visual effects on Edderton Hall are not significant therefore no mitigation should have been proposed
	Paragraph 6.9.7 (line 2)	Replace 'Appendix 05b' with 'Appendix 05a'	Typographical error

Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
	6.11.50	Delete paragraph 6.11.50	Paragraph should not have been included as (under Scenario 1) there are no developments to give rise to significant effects in these areas
	6.11.51	Delete last sentence	This sentence should not have been included as (under Scenario 2) there are no developments to give rise to significant effects in these areas
	Table 6.17 (VP1)	Replace 'Llanbadarn' with 'Llandinam'	Correction – incorrect place name
	Paragraph 6.12.41	Replace paragraph with: ' <u>As illustrated by Viewpoint 28, the proposed overhead line would not be visible from Glyndwr's Way.</u> '	As illustrated by Viewpoint 28, the proposed overhead line would not be visible from this location therefore there would not be any significant effects
	Table 6.18	Delete entire row describing Forden ending in column 6 ' <del>...No developments to generate additional significant effects</del> '	Editing error
	Paragraph 6.12.65 (line 2)	Replace 'A483 near Old Neuadd Bank and Cae-betin Wood' with 'Llandinam Wind Farm and the A483 near Old Neuadd Bank'	The paragraph should be referring to the section of line between the Llandinam Wind Farm and the A483 near Old Neuadd Bank and Cae-betin Wood
<b>Volume 3a Appendix 6a LANDMAP</b>	Figure 23	Replace the key with the following:  	Incorrect key was presented in the Updated ES
<b>Volume 3a Appendix 6c</b>	Section 1, paragraph 2 (line 6)	Replace 'by the 2012 Mid Wales Appraisal was extended to include' and insert ' <u>included</u> '	Editorial error
	Section 1, paragraph 4 (line 4)	Replace 'it character' by 'its character'.	Typographical error
	Section 2, Paragraph 4 (line 5)	Replace 'see Figure 1' with 'see Figure 24 contained in Appendix 6a of this document.'	Providing reference to correct figure

Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
	Section 2, Paragraph 5 (line 3)	Delete repeated sentence 'It was therefore not used in the final appraisal.'	Redundant text deleted to avoid possible confusion
	Section 2, Paragraph 5 (line 4)	Replace 'Figure 2' with 'Figure 23 contained in Appendix 6a of this document.'	Providing reference to correct figure
	Table 2, Criteria 3 (settlement pattern, line 6)	Insert 'to be less sensitive' at the end of the last sentence	Inserting omitted text – text had dropped below the line in the table.
	Table 2, Criteria 4 (scale, line 2)	Replace 'line son' with 'lines on'	Typographical error
	Table 2, Criteria 7 (perceptual aspects, line 6)	Insert 'on the landscape' at the end of the last sentence	Text had dropped below the line in the table.
	Table 2, Criteria 11 (relative landscape value, line 3)	Replace 'to' with 'may'	Editing error
	Sensitivity matrix, Skylines and Settings (Section H).	Replace 'from' with 'form'	Typographical error
	Sensitivity matrix, Opportunities and Implications for Routeing (Section D)	Insert 'and' between 'Maenllwyd' and 'would'	Missing word
<b>Volume 3a Appendix 6d</b>	Introductory page	N.B. Introductory page is at the rear of Appendix 6d.	Document collation error – introductory page should be at front of the Appendix
	Introduction RO2, Castle Court Group, Effect on Visual Amenity (line 2)	Replace '30m' with '35m'	Correction of distance to properties
<b>Volume 4</b>	Viewpoint 1 para 1 (line 1)	Replace 180 degrees with 200 degrees	Correction

Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
	Viewpoint 11 para 3 (line 1)	Delete ' <del>the steeply sloping sides of Kerry Hill are visible to the left of the view while the hills between Sarn and Llandyssil are visible to the right</del> '.	Corrected for reasons of accuracy
	Viewpoint 11a	Delete ' <del>the steeply sloping sides of Kerry Hill are visible to the left of the view while the hills between Sarn and Llandyssil are visible to the right</del> '.	Corrected for reasons of accuracy
	Viewpoint 73 para 1 (line 1)	Replace 120 degrees with 190 degrees	Correction
	Cumulative viewpoint 01 para 1 line 1	Replace 360 degrees with 200 degrees	Correction
	Cumulative viewpoint 59 para 1 (line 1)	Replace 360 degrees with 160 degrees	Correction
	Cumulative viewpoint 71 para 1 (line 1)	Replace 360 degrees with 120 degrees	Correction
<b>Volume 6</b>	Figure 6.5	National Cycle Route 81 should be included in this figure – please refer to Figure 10.1 of the Updated ES for its location	Omission in Updated ES
	Figure 6.9	Viewpoint 75 should be included in this figure – please refer to Figure 6.8 for its location	Omission in Updated ES
<b>Chapter 7</b>	Para 7.2.13 sentence 1	Delete ' <del>and Bryn Titli</del> ' to read 'In summary, the aim of the cumulative ecological impact assessment was to identify the overall effects which may occur when the effects of the Llandinam Scheme are considered with other energy and non-energy related projects in the wider area, specifically SSA B schemes (Carnedd Wen and Llanbrynmair), SSA C schemes (Llandinam Repowering, Llaithddu and Llanbadarn Fydd), non-inquiry sites (Hirddywel, Neuadd Goch, Garreg Llywd <del>and Bryn Titli</del> ) plus other...'	Correction and clarification for reasons stated in connection with Figure 2.2 above
	Table 7.8 column 4	Delete '5' and insert '8' (in respect of veteran trees to be managed)	Typographical error – corrected to correspond with Tree Survey Report Appendix 07d

Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
	Table 7.8 column 3	Delete 45 and insert 44, and delete 44 and insert 45	Typographical error
	Table 7.18 row 9	Row relating to 'Taking cuttings from the black poplar for use in replanting' should have 'yes' rather than 'no' in final column	Clarification - the final column in the table could be interpreted by the reader as implying that there are no residual effects against any of the tree and hedge trimming and removal works, which is not the case for the black poplar
<b>Appendix 07f</b>	Appendix title	'Bat Survey' title refers specifically to the Leighton Hall Bat Roosts Survey	Clarification
<b>Appendix 07k</b>	Breeding Bird Protection Plan	Delete one of the two 'Plan 2 of 3' figures (duplicated in Updated ES), and insert 'Plan 3 of 3' presented at the end of this paper	Removes duplicated figure and inserts omitted figure
<b>Chapter 8</b>	8.3.12 sentence 3	Delete 'This...' and replace with 'Consideration of LANDMAP...' to read ' <u>Consideration of LANDMAP</u> This is included within Appendix 06a as information from both the Historic Landscape Aspect and Cultural Landscape aspect informed the landscape and visual assessment.	Clarification to confirm that the subject of the sentence is the consideration of LANDMAP
	8.3.21 sentence 3	Insert 'derived from DMRB 2007' after 'Table 8.3' to read 'Table 8.3 <u>derived from DMRB 2007</u> illustrates how information on the value of the asset and the magnitude of effect are combined to arrive at an assessment of the significance of effect.'	Clarification of methodology as described in 8.2.10
	8.3.27	Add 'and 8.2.15-8.2.16' after 'As explained in Section 6.2...'	Text originally omitted which provides the reader with the correct scope of paragraphs to refer to
	8.4.28	Delete '...a section of the Crugyn Bank dyke,' following...'(one newly discovered but undesignated)'	Crugyn Bank Dyke is already referred to in this sentence
	8.4.35 sentence 4	Delete and replace with 'Almost all are classed as of high value'.	Clarification not all the assets in Table 8.7 are scheduled ancient monuments, and not all the assets are of 'high' value (some are 'very high' value)
	Table 8.7 Second line	Insert 'Montgomeryshire' into the sub-heading to read ' <u>Montgomeryshire</u> Scheduled Ancient Monuments'	Clarification, to distinguish from Radnorshire Scheduled Ancient Monument sub-heading later in same table
	Table 8.7 Site Designation	Mg152 should have insert 'Very' before 'High' to read 'Very	Correction to ensure that MG152 citation corresponds with

Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
	M152 column 6	High'	citation provided for MG034 in Table 8.7
	Table 8.7	Delete final row relating to Cefn Bryntalch	To avoid duplication of row five lines above
	Table 8.10 Column 3 heading	Delete column 2 heading ' <del>Within the 100m – 200m Wide Corridor</del> ' and replace with ' <u>Within 1km</u> '.	Correction to correspond with the methodology described in 8.3.3
	8.5.13 sentence 1	Delete '62 sites' and replace with '58 assets'	Correction to reconcile with contents of Table 8.12
	8.5.13 sentence 3	Delete '5 sites' and replace with '6 sites'	Correction to reconcile with contents of Table 8.12
	8.5.13 sentence 4	Delete '2 assessed as moderate' and replace with 'three assessed as moderate'	Correction to reconcile with contents of Table 8.12
	8.5.13 sentence 4	Insert 'Cefn Coed' before 'Woodlands' and amend 'enclosure' to 'enclosures'	Typographical error
	8.5.18 bullet point 1	Delete duplication of 'heritage assets' in first bullet point to read 'Alteration to the setting of heritage assets <del>heritage assets</del> and their settings...'	Typographical error
	8.5.37 to 8.5.39 8.6.39	Delete 3.5.38 and replace with 8.5.38	Typographical error
		Insert '...on the cultural heritage directly...' into the sentence as follows: 'Based on the limited direct, physical effects identified in the preceding sections and taking account of the recommended approach to managing and monitoring the risk of damage and disturbance to heritage assets generally, the residual effect of the proposed overhead line <u>on the cultural heritage directly</u> is not considered to be significant.'	Clarification
	Table 8.16 (page 40) Gwernybuarth quarry I	14462 should be 114462	Typographical error
<b>Volume 6</b>	Figure 8.1	Title should read 'Heritage assets within 100m of the Proposed Overhead Line'	Typographical error, amended to reflect assessment undertaken in 8.4.27
<b>Chapter 10</b>	10.3.2 final sentence	Delete 'and approach to it'	Incorrect reference to approach

Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
	Sub-heading before 10.6.8	Delete 'Visual'	To clarify that this assessment is from a socio-economic rather than landscape and visual perspective
	Sub-heading before 10.6.17	Delete 'Visual'	To clarify that this assessment is from a socio-economic rather than landscape and visual perspective
	Table 10.13 title	Delete 'Visual Effects Assessment' and replace with 'Socio-Economic Impact'	To clarify that this assessment is from a socio-economic rather than landscape and visual perspective
	Sub-heading before 10.6.26	Delete 'Visual Effects' and replace with 'Consequences of Visual Impacts'	The reason for the change is that this is the correct interpretation of high sensitivity and negligible magnitude
	Table 10.14 title	Delete 'Visual Effects'	To clarify that the assessment was not based directly on visual effects
	Table 10.14 Row 4 Column 5	Significance in relation to Powis Castle - delete 'Negligible effect' and replace with ' <u>Minor adverse effect</u> '	This is the correct analysis as shown in paragraph 10.6.28, and Appendix 10a paragraphs 3.6.36 to 3.6.40 and Table 11 (after paragraph 3.6.72).
	Table 10.14 Row 12 Column 3	Magnitude of effect on the Kerry Ridgeway Regional Trail - delete 'Low-medium' and insert ' <u>Negligible</u> '	This is the correct analysis as is shown in Appendix 10a paragraphs 3.7.89 to 3.7.94 and Table 12 (after paragraph 3.7.114)
	Table 10.15 title	Delete 'Visual Effects'	To clarify that this assessment is from a socio-economic rather than landscape and visual perspective
	Table 10.15 Row 21 Column 3	Delete 'Low' and replace with 'Medium'	This is the correct analysis as is shown in Appendix 10a paragraphs 3.7.89 to 3.7.94 and Table 12 (after paragraph 3.7.114)
	Table 10.15 Row 21 Column 5	Significance of effects on the Tavern Caravan Park – delete 'Minor adverse effect not significant' and replace with 'Moderate adverse effect – significant'	The amendment is required because of the error in distance measurement between Edderton Hall and the proposed overhead line.
	10.6.33 bullet points 2 & 3	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Low – <del>Eleven</del> <u>Ten</u> resources have been classified as low magnitude as they would experience some limited</li> </ul>	The amendment is required because of the error in distance measurement between Edderton Hall and the proposed



Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
		<p>views of the proposed overhead line but with low perceptibility</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Medium – <del>the remaining two resources are one resource</del> is classified as medium. <del>This resource is</del> <u>These resources are</u> likely to have views of the proposed overhead line and visitors are likely to be driven by the landscape characteristics and the accessibility to leisure pursuits. However, views will only be possible from certain rooms <del>/caravans</del> and will not affect all users.’</li> </ul>	<p>overhead line. See correction below to Appendix 10a, 2.1.7 Bullet point 4 sentence 3</p>
	10.6.35 sentences 1 and 2	Delete ‘20 of the 22...’ and replace with ‘21 of the 22...’ in sentence 1 line delete ‘and Edderton Hall B&B/Guest House’ in sentence 2, and replace ‘resources’ with ‘resource’ in sentence 2 to read: ‘Overall, the potential impacts on <del>20</del> 21 of the 22 tourist accommodation is classified as not significant. The Tavern Caravan Park <del>and Edderton Hall B&amp;B/Guest House</del> would potentially experience a medium magnitude of change and is classified as medium sensitivity which will result in a moderate impact on the resources.’	To correctly reflect the assessment in light of the corrected distance measurement between Edderton Hall and the overhead line
	10.7.3 sentences 1 & 2	Sentence 1: delete ‘Two’ and insert ‘One’; delete ‘effects’ and replace with ‘effect’, and delete ‘were’ and replace with ‘was’. Sentence 2: delete ‘and Edderton Hall B&B/Guest House’ so the two sentences read ‘ <del>Two</del> <u>One</u> potential significant effects <del>were</del> <u>was</u> identified in the operational phase, namely Tavern Caravan Park <del>and Edderton Hall B&amp;B/Guest House</del> .’ The final two sentences of 10.7.3 are unchanged.	To correctly reflect the assessment in light of the corrected distance measurement between Edderton Hall and the overhead line
	10.7.5	Delete paragraph ‘ <del>Edderton Hall B&amp;B/Guest House. The effect before mitigation is moderate adverse and therefore significant. The magnitude of impact is classified as medium as the resource would be very close to the proposed overhead line and would have prominent views of it. New blocks of tree planting along the west side of the resource would, in time, help to screen some views. However, due to</del>	To reflect the assessment in light of the corrected distance measurement between Edderton Hall and the overhead line

Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
	10.8.1 sentence 2	<p><del>the openness of the landscape, the residual effect will remain moderate and therefore significant.</del></p> <p>Delete 'no' and insert 'a' after 'that', insert '...at one location' after 'would arise...', and amend 'effects' to 'effect' to read 'The assessment concludes that <del>no</del> <u>a</u> significant socio-economic effects would arise <u>at one location</u> from the construction and decommissioning of the proposed scheme.'</p>	To reflect correctly the assessment in the light of revisions made in this
	10.8.2	Delete para	Partly duplicates preceding para. Reflects correctly preceding amendments to assessment
	10.10.5 sentences 1 and 2	<p>Delete '...tourism accommodation at two sites namely', '...and Edderton Hall B&amp;B/Guest House' (sentence 1) and 'at Tavern Caravan Park but remain moderately significant for Edderton Hall B&amp;B/Guest House', so 10.10.5 reads: 'The operational stage would be expected to have a moderately significant effect upon <del>tourism accommodation at two sites namely</del> the Tavern Caravan Park <del>and Edderton Hall B&amp;B/Guest House</del>. If proposed mitigation is accepted the residual effects would become not significant <del>at Tavern Caravan Park but remain moderately significant for Edderton Hall B&amp;B/Guest House</del>.'</p>	To reflect the assessment in light of the corrected distance measurement between Edderton Hall and the overhead line
	10.10.6 final sentence	<p>Delete final sentence 'The significant effects on tourism are considered to be moderately adverse under Scenario 2 and Scenario 3.' and insert 'There are not expected to be any significant cumulative effects on tourism.'</p>	To reflect correctly the assessment set out in para 10.9.21
<b>Appendix 10a</b>	2.1.7 Bullet point 4 sentence 3	Delete '0.1km' and replace with '0.4km'	Correction
	3.6.9 and 3.6.10	<p>Delete 'medium' and replace with 'high' in sentence 1, and delete 'negligible' and insert 'minor adverse' in sentence 2, so sentences read 'Based on the above it is expected that the sensitivity of Powis Castle visitors is classified as <del>medium</del> <u>high</u>. It is therefore considered that there would</p>	Correction - to reflect Table 10.14 row 3, column 4

Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
		be a <del>negligible</del> <u>minor</u> adverse impact on Powis Castle and as such considered to be not significant	
	Table 11 Row 4 Column 4	Delete 'Medium' and insert 'High' in relation to the sensitivity of Powis Castle	Correction - to reflect Table 10.14 row 3, column 4
	Table 11 Row 4 Column 5	Delete 'Negligible' and replace with 'Minor adverse' in relation to significance of effect	Correction, which does not alter the conclusion that the effect upon Powis Castle is 'not significant'
	3.7.7	Delete 'medium' and replace with 'low' so sentence reads 'Based on the above it is expected that the magnitude of change would be <del>medium</del> <u>low</u> '.	To correctly reflect the assessment given the correction in the distance from the overhead line (see correction to paragraph 2.1.7).
	3.7.10 in relation to Edderton Hall	Delete 'moderate' and insert 'minor', and insert 'not' before 'significant' at the end of the sentence to read 'It is therefore considered that there would be a <del>moderate</del> <u>minor</u> adverse impact on Edderton Hall and that this is considered to be <u>not</u> significant.'	Correction to reflect Table 10.14 row 3, column 4
	Table 12 Row 4 Column 4	Delete 'Medium' and insert 'Low' in relation to Edderton Hall	Correction to reflect Table 10.14 row 3, column 4
	Table 12 Row 4 Column 5	Delete 'Moderate adverse impact – significant' and replace with 'Minor adverse effect – not significant' in relation to Edderton Hall	Correction to reflect Table 10.14 row 3, column 4
<b>Chapter 11</b>	Table 11.1	Delete	Correction - Table 11.1 contains traffic figures already accounted for in Table 11.2
	11.3.14	Delete reference to Table 11.2 and replace with Table 11.1	The former Table 11.2 becomes Table 11.1
	New Table 11.1 header row, column 3	Delete 'Operation - Numbers per Month' and replace with 'Working Days per Month'	Clarification
	New Table 11.1 column 3	Delete '30' and insert '20' into each row	Correction and clarification to confirm the number of working days to which the traffic flow figures in column 2 apply
<b>Chapter 12.1 Sub-section 'Landscape and Visual'</b>	Para 12.1.5 line 2	Replace 'Table 11.1' with 'Table 12.1'	Typographical error
	Para 12.3.2 line 2	Replace 'Figure 12.1: Environmental Management Plan' with 'Figure 12.1 Summary of Mitigation Response to Significant Environmental Effects'	Correction

Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
	Para 2.4.20	Replace '2.4.20' with '12.3.4'	Typographical error
	Para 2.4.21	Replace '2.4.21' with '12.3.5'	Typographical error
	Para 2.4.21 line 4	Replace 'exclusions' with 'exclusion'	Typographical error
	Table 12.1 row 6 EMP 06	Section of text hidden by table formatting - add 'hillside'	Formatting error
	Table 12.1 Visual effects on Forden row 19 bottom row page 3	Text hidden by table formatting - add 'viewpoint 21a'	Formatting error
	Table 12.1 'Visual effects at Fron Bank / Cilcewydd top row page 4	Text hidden by table formatting - 'Bank / Cilcewydd' partially obscured.	Formatting error
	Table 12.1 'Visual effects at Kerry Ridgeway Regional Trail ' row 3 page 4	Text hidden by table formatting - 'landscape character' partially obscured.	Formatting error
	Table 12.1 'Visual effects on users of the A483' row 7 page 4	Text hidden by table formatting - 'as viewpoint 25' partially obscured.	Formatting error
	Table 12.1 'Visual effects on users of the B4368' row 11	Text hidden by table formatting - add '12 and 13'.	Formatting error
<b>Chapter 12</b>	Table 12.1 row 1	Delete row and remove reference to Pen y Lan Wood enclosure	Incorporated in error
<b>Table 12.1</b>	Table 12.1 row 2 column 3	Delete cell contents and replace with 'Geophysical survey, evaluation if required, protection through CMS'	Editing error
<b>Sub-section 'Cultural Heritage'</b> (N.B. reference to row numbers corresponds with the sub-section of	Table 12.1 Insert new row	New text to read 'Potential damage to Cuckoo Hall enclosure' (column 1); 'Moderate' (column 2); 'Geophysical	Text – links into para 8.4.28

Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
the table)		survey, evaluation if required, protection through CMS' (column 3); 'slight' (column 4)	
	Table 12.1 Insert new row	New text to read 'Potential damage to Cefn Coed enclosure' (column 1); 'Moderate' (column 2); 'Geophysical survey, evaluation if required, protection through CMS' (column 3); 'slight' (column 4)	Text - links into para 8.4.28
	Table 12.1 row 3	Delete row and remove reference to Cilthrew Enclosure	No direct construction effect – see Task 8.5
	Table 12.1 row 4	Delete row and remove reference to Whitehouse Farm enclosure	No direct construction effect – see Task 8.5
	Table 12.1 row 5 column 2	Delete 'Large / Very Large' and insert 'Major'	See Table 8.12
	Table 12.1 row 5 column 3	Delete text ' <del>Preservation in situ</del> ' and insert ' <u>Geophysical survey, evaluation if required, protection through CMS</u> '	
	Table 12.1 row 6 column 2	Delete 'Large / Very Large' and insert 'Major'	See Table 8.12
	Table 12.1 row 6 column 3	Delete ' <del>Preservation in situ</del> ' and insert ' <u>Geophysical survey, evaluation if required, protection through CMS</u> '	Clarification
	Table 12.1 row 12	Delete row	Duplication of entry
	Table 12.1 row 13 column 3	Delete text and insert ' <u>Watching brief &amp; drawn and photographic record as necessary</u> '	Clarification
	Table 12.1 row 14 column 3	Add '/ watching brief' to 'Avoidance' to read 'Avoidance / watching brief'	Editorial error
	Table 12.1 row 16	Delete row	Clarification
	Table 12.1 row 17 column 3	Delete ' <del>Avoidance</del> ' and insert ' <u>Geophysical survey, evaluation if required, protection through CMS</u> '	Clarification

Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
	Table 12.1 row 18 column 2	Delete ' <del>Large</del> ' and insert ' <u>Minor /</u> ' before Moderate to read 'Minor / Moderate'	Revision correctly reflects value of asset in Table 8.5 and absence of direct effect
	Table 12.1 row 19 column 2	Delete ' <del>Moderate / Large</del> ' and insert ' <u>Minor / Moderate</u> ' to read ' <u>Minor / Moderate</u> '	Revision correctly reflects value of asset in Table 8.5 and absence of direct effect
	Table 12.1 row 28	Delete row	
	Table 12.1 rows 19 – 37 column 1, and rows 1 – 10 column 1 below cultural heritage sub-heading 'Significant Environmental Effects'	Delete ' <del>Effect</del> ' and insert ' <u>Visual effect</u> ' so that in each row the entry begins 'Visual effect on setting of...'	Clarification
	Table 12.1 Page 5 Row 20 Forden Gaer Roman site column 1	Insert '(MG012)' at end of entry	Cultural heritage asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 5 Row 21 Goppas Wood column 1	Insert '(MG034)' at end of entry	Cultural heritage asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 5 Row 24 Leighton Park column 1	Insert '(MG035)' at end of entry	Cultural heritage asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 5 Row 25 Nant-cribban Park column 1	Insert '(MG036)' at end of entry	Cultural heritage asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 5 Row 26 Hem Road column 1	Insert '(MG037)' at end of entry	Cultural heritage asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 5 Row 29 Crugynau Round Barrow column 1	Insert '(MG109)' at end of entry	Cultural heritage asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 5 Row 30 Court House column 1	Insert 'Farm' after 'Court House' and '(MG138)' at end of entry	Full title of asset and its asset number concealed in table

Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
	Table 12.1 Page 5 Row 32 Goppas Wood column 1	Insert '(MG152)' at end of entry	Cultural heritage asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 5 Row33 Pentre section column 1	Insert '(MG153)' at end of entry	Cultural heritage asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 5 Row 34 Great Cloddiau Camp column 1	Insert '(MG169)' at end of entry	Cultural heritage asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 5 Row 35 column 1	Should read Effect on setting of Hen Domen pre-conquest fields (MG170)	Full title of asset and asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 5 Row 36 column 1	Add 'monument' and (MG172) to read Effect on setting of Glanmule Hengiform monument (MG172)	Full title of asset and asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 6 Row 1 Pentre Farm column 1	Insert '(MG217)' at end of entry	Cultural heritage asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 6 Row 3 School house column 1	Add '(MG224)' at end of entry	Cultural heritage asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 6 Row 4 Cae-betin	Add 'wood' and (MG257) at end of entry	Cultural heritage asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 6 Row 5 Cwmyrhiwdre Round barrow	Add 'barrow' and (MG280) at end of entry to read ' <u>Cwmyrhiwdre Round barrow (MG280)</u> '	Full title of asset and asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 6 Row 6 round barrow	Insert '(RD250)' at end of entry	Cultural heritage asset number concealed in table
	Table 12.1 Page 6 Row8 Trinity church	Add (LB8668) at end of entry	Cultural heritage asset number concealed in table
<b>Chapter 12 Table 12.2 Ecology</b>	Table 12.2 Page 9 EMP44	Replace 'banks man' with 'banksman', to read 'A <del>banks man</del> <u>banksman</u> would be provided...'	Clarification of word

Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
	Table 12.2 page 11	Delete 'plans and regulations'	Isolated text, editing error
<b>Chapter 12 Table 12.2 Cultural Heritage</b>	Cultural heritage sub-section of Table 12.2	Delete sub-section	Inconsistency with Table 12.1 and Chapter 8. Relevant information is presented in Table 12.1
<b>Chapter 13</b>	Para 13.3.3 line 2	Replace 'Figure 3.8' with 'Figure 3.7'	Typographical error
<b>Appendix 05a NPS EN-5 Paper</b>	Paragraph 3.2.3 (line 3)	Add 'combined with the sensitivity of the receptor.' at the end of the sentence	Omission - corrected for reasons of accuracy
	Figure 3.2	Refer to Figure 10.1 of the Updated ES for the location of National Cycle Route 81	Correction of omission – NCR omitted from Figure, but is presented in Figure 10.1
	Paragraph 3.6.11 (line 1)	Replace 'G' with 'H'	Typographical error
	Paragraph 3.8.2 (line 8)	Delete 'in visual amenity'	Typographical error
	Paragraph 3.9.3 (line 1)	Add the following as a footnote: 'Section 6.7.45 of the Updated ES notes that significant effects would be experienced by 25 of the 61 viewpoints. This takes into account some locations where duplicate viewpoints have been prepared and/or assessed in summer and winter and therefore the significant effect is double counted.'	Omission – footnote added for clarification
	Paragraph 3.9.11 (line 8)	Insert 'approximately' before 35m	Amended for reasons of accuracy
	Paragraph 3.17.4 (line 2)	Replace 'the A483 near Old Neuadd Bank and Cae-betin Wood' with 'the Llandinam Wind Farm to the A483 near Old Neuadd Bank.'	Amended for reasons of accuracy
	Paragraph 3.17.7 (line 2)	After 'Llandinam Scheme' insert 'on the wider area'.	Typographical omission
	Paragraph 4.3.5 (line 10)	Replace 'SSA B' with 'SSA C'	Typographical error
	Paragraph 5.5 (line 2)	After 'not constructed' insert 'wind energy developments and other'	Typographical error
	Paragraph 5.12 (last line)	Insert remainder of final sentence 'weight to SP Manweb's evaluation of costs and lack of benefits to the landscape or	Typographical error



Chapter	Para / Table / Figure No.	Description of Correction	Comment
		residential areas over that level of serious concerns due to the location of any underground cables under the existing road network.'	

# Appendix 07k Breeding Bird Protection Plan – Plan 3 of 3

